(c) Market Risk

Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign currency rates,
while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key
variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank as at 31 December 2010.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by
the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management
to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Bank proactively seeks to ensure that
the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i) Interest/profit rate sensitivity analysis

The following profit table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate
up and down +/-50 basis points (‘bps’) parallel shift in the interest rate.

Group Bank
Impact Impact

on profit Impact on profit Impact
after tax on equity after tax on equity

2010 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

+50 bps 19,264 (139,128) 30,085 (115,952)
-50 bps (19,257) 143,587 (30,089) 119,732

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio
and earnings movement for all short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure
of up to one year) that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term interest rate sensitive
assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time band to simulate the 50 basis point interest rate
change impact. For assets and liabilities with non fix maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain assumptions are
made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Impact on equity represents the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the available-for-sale portfolio
arising from the shift in the interest rate.

ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates on
the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

Group Bank
Impact Impact

on profit on profit
after tax after tax

2010 RM’000 RM’000

+5% (657) (832)
-5% 657 832

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2010 (continued)

144 RHB BANK BERHAD � ANNUAL REPORT 2010

39
FI

N
AN

CI
AL

IN
ST

RU
M

EN
TS

(C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED
)

(c
)

M
ar

ke
tR

is
k

(c
on

ti
nu

ed
)

In
te

re
st

/P
ro

fit
Ra

te
Ri

sk

Th
e

ta
bl

e
be

lo
w

su
m

m
ar

is
es

th
e

G
ro

up
’s

ex
po

su
re

to
in

te
re

st
/p

ro
fit

ra
te

ri
sk

.T
he

ca
rr

yi
ng

am
ou

nt
of

as
se

ts
an

d
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

(i
nc

lu
de

no
n-

fin
an

ci
al

in
st

ru
m

en
ts

)a
re

ca
te

go
ri

se
d

by
th

e
ea

rl
ie

r
of

co
nt

ra
ct

ua

[…]

Total 4,010,644 3,573,557

Segment assets
Malaysia 111,757,564 98,428,252
Outside Malaysia 7,697,003 7,666,198

Total 119,454,567 106,094,450

2010 2009
RM’000 RM’000

Capital expenditure
Malaysia 129,378 107,205
Outside Malaysia 3,415 6,649

Total 132,793 113,854

43 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the financial year, the Group and the Bank change the following accounting policies upon adoption of new accounting
standards, amendments and improvements to published standards and interpretations:

• Leasehold land
• Financial assets
• Financial liabilities
• Revenue recognition
• Impairment of financial assets

Refer to summary of significant accounting policies for the details of the changes in accounting policies.

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2010 (continued)

177 RHB BANK BERHAD � ANNUAL REPORT 2010

43 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The impact of such changes on the financial statements of the Group and the Bank are set out below.

(i) Impact on the Group’s and the Bank’s statements of financial position:

Balance as at 31 December 2008
As

previously Improvement As
reported to FRS 117 restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Property, plant and equipment 527,711 102,139 629,850
Prepaid land lease 102,139 (102,139) –

Bank

Property, plant and equipment 439,165 20,940 460,105
Prepaid land lease 20,940 (20,940) –

Balance as at 31 December 2009
As

previously Improvement As
reported to FRS 117 restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Property, plant and equipment 566,518 102,937 669,455
Prepaid land lease 102,937 (102,937) –

Bank

Property, plant and equipment 476,561 20,617 497,178
Prepaid land lease 20,617 (20,617) –

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2010 (continued)

178 RHB BANK BERHAD � ANNUAL REPORT 2010

43 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The impact of such changes on the financial statements of the Group and the Bank are set out below (continued).

(i) Impact on the Group’s and the Bank’s statements of financial position (continued):

Balance Balance
as at 31 as at 1

December January
2009 FRS 139 2010

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Retained profits 1,946,458 56,295 2,002,753
Translation reserves (13,818) (64) (13,882)
AFS reserves (16,005) 109,357 93,352

[…]

In line with the Group’s Interest Rate Risk / Rate of Return Risk Policy to achieve a balance between profitability from banking activities
and minimizing risk to earnings and capital from changes in interest rates, interest rate risk to earnings is controlled using Management
Action Triggers (‘MATs’) and identified escalation procedures.

Stress testing is also performed regularly to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of extreme interest rate movements
on the balance sheet. Such tests are also performed to provide early warnings of potential extreme losses, facilitating proactive
management of interest rate / rate of return risks in an environment of rapid financial market changes.

The impact of changes in interest rate / rate of return to net earnings and economic value for RHB Bank Group for position as at 31st
December 2010 is shown in the table below:

Table 22: Interest Rate Risk / Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book

Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (50 basis points) Parallel Shift

Increase/(Decline) in Earnings Increase / (Decline) in Economic Value
Impact Impact Impact Impact

Currency based on based on based on based on
+50 basis -50 basis +50 basis -50 basis

points points points points

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

MYR 27,197 (27,197) (525,326) 525,326
USD (1,679) 1,679 (18,722) 18,722
Others* 937 (937) (12,336) 12,336

Total 26,455 (26,455) (556,384) 556,384

Note: * Inclusive of GBP, EUR, SGD, etc

10.0 Interest Rate Risk / Rate Of Return Risk In The
Banking Book (‘IRR / RORBB’)

228 RHB BANK BERHAD � ANNUAL REPORT 2010

The impact to net earnings above represents financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:-

• Interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities with residual maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year that is not captured in the
trading portfolio are slotted into time bands based on the maturity or re-pricing tenure whichever that is earlier.

• A set of risk weights with its respective time band is used to project the 50 basis point interest rate change impact.